MINUTES

HORSE CAVE CITY COUNCIL

July 13, 2015

The Horse Cave City Council met in regular session Monday, July 13, 2015 at 6:00 P.M. at City Hall. Present were Mayor Randall Curry, council members Vickie Rogers, Maronda Gibson, Perry Martin, Jackie Buckingham and David Lindsey. Council member Allen Harper had notified the clerk that he would not be present. Mayor Curry declared that a quorum was present and called the meeting to order.

Mayor Curry led the opening prayer and Ann Matera led the pledge to the American flag.

Motion was made by Perry Martin, seconded by David Lindsey, that the minutes of the May 2015 meeting be approved as presented. Motion carried 5-0.

Voting aye – Rogers, Gibson, Martin, Buckingham, Lindsey Voting nay – None Absent - Harper

REPORTS

Ken Russell, code enforcement officer, presented his report. Annette Taylor, treasurer, presented the financial report for June 2015 and the fiscal year 2014-15.

OLD BUSINESS

There was no old business to come before the council.

NEW BUSINESS

There was no new business to come before the council.

Council Concerns -

Jackie Buckingham presented costs of surfacing the area around the Thomas House. Motion was made by Jackie Buckingham, seconded by Perry Martin, that the council authorize Buckingham to enter into a contract to chip and seal the Thomas House drive and parking area at a cost of \$3738. Motion carried 5-0.

Voting aye – Rogers, Gibson, Martin, Buckingham, Lindsey Voting nay – None Absent – Harper

Other street concerns voiced: -

- New Cut Street not yet up to standards to accept into the city's road system;
- Mill St. not directing water into the houses

July 13, 2015 Page 2

David Lindsey asked if it was possible for the city to become involved in recovering the theatre.

Departmental Reports -

- Reports were given by the Police, Fire, and Maintenance Departments.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Vickie Rogers, seconded by Perry Martin, that the meeting be adjourned. Motion carried 5-0 by standing vote.

Randall Curry, Mayor

Elizabeth C. Matera, City Clerk